
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 16 February 2023 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2023. 
 

 
 

(4) Public Speaking  
To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

 
2.   Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 

3 2022/23 
13 - 68 

 A report outlining the Quarter 3 organisational performance, progress 
against the Integrated Delivery Plan, management of Human 
Resources and Risk, for the period April to December 2022. 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 16 February 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated 
Scheme and In Year process for school admissions for the 
2024/2025 Academic year 

69 - 106 

 A report seeking approval of the Admission Arrangements, Co-
ordinated Scheme and In Year process for school admissions during 
the 2023/2025 Academic year. 
 

 

 
4.   Educational Attainment Working Group Report 107 - 112 
 To note and comment on the progress made by the Educational 

Attainment Member Working Group.  Cabinet are also asked to 
consider for approval the recommendations made by the Member 
Working Group, support their development into a costed action plan 
and consider approving continuation of the group to facilitate this 
work. 
 

 

 
5.   Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-

2026 
113 - 210 

 This report presents a new Warwickshire Violence Against Women 
and Girls Strategy for 2023-2026, as endorsed by the Safter 
Warwickshire Partnership Board, Violence Against Women and Girls 
Board and VAWG Strategy Task and Finish Group. 
 

 

 
6.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

 
7.   Exempt Minutes of the 27 January 2023 Meeting of Cabinet 211 - 212 
 To consider the exempt minutes of the 27 January 2023 meeting of 

Cabinet. 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 16 February 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter that 
features on the agenda. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to speak 
please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days before the meeting. You 
should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of 
the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 
Friday 27 January 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 December 2022 were agreed as an 

accurate 
[...]
icated that the report outlined the 
context and position for each of the four blocks of the DSG, and the current proposed allocations. 
  
There were no questions or comments on the report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

1.     Approves the allocation of the Schools Block DSG, as outlined in Section 3 of the report; 
2.     Approves the Early Years Block DSG allocation of funding for all early years providers as 

outlined in Section 4 of the report; 
3.     Approves the allocation of the High Needs DSG budget for 2023/24, as set out in Section 5 

of the report; and  
4. Supports the proposals for allocating the 2023/24 Central School Services DSG budget, as 

set out in Section 6 of the report. 
  
 
4. Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) presented the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Investment Strategy for endorsement.  He noted that this was an annual report which 
had greater significance due to the implications of the Warwickshire Property and Development 
Group (WPDG) and the Warwickshire Rescue and Investment Fund (WRIF). A key aspect covered 
in the strategy was the intention to pre-pay the Council’s next 3 years’ pension fund contributions 
in April 2023, yielding a one-off gross benefit of £6.2m, through the pension fund being able to 
invest the pre-payment earlier to achieve a return equivalent to the discount provided. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Jerry Roodhouse regarding the Council’s overborrowing 
position and the associated risk, Councillor Butlin advised that he was comfortable with the level of 
borrowing, which focussed on invest to save schemes.  
  
Councillor Isobel Seccombe observed that unexpected events (eg Covid, the war in Ukraine and 
the associated outcomes of them both in terms of the price of energy and the increasing cost of 
living) were happening more frequently and it was important for the Council to take a wise view of 
finances
[...]
ouncil) presented this report, noting that in terms of 
the revenue forecast, an overall overspend was still forecasted since the position at quarter 2.  He 
noted that the net overspend would be funded from Directorate and General risk reserves, and at 
1.9% difference to budget it remained within the acceptable tolerance limit.  Councillor Butlin 
commended officers, who were dealing with inflationary pressures, for keeping the overspend at 
these levels.  
  
Councillor Isobel Seccombe noted that it had been a challenging year to manage budgets and 
added her thanks to officers.  
  
There were no questions or comments on the report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

1.     Notes the adjusted forecast overspend of £6.689m (1.9%) that would need to be funded 
from the Directorate and General Risk Reserves at the end of 2022/23; 

2.     Notes the forecast delivery of savings for 2022/23 of £9.415m (91.9%), a shortfall of 
£0.829m against the target; 

3.     Notes the forecast capital spend for 2022/23 of £99.834m; 

Page 8

Page 4 of 8



 

Cabinet 
 
27.01.23 

4.     Approves the reprofiling of spend on the capital programme of £14.214m from 2022/23 into 
future years and notes the carry forward of s278 contributions of £1.030m and the reduction 
in the estimated Warwickshire Recovery and Investment Fund and Warwickshire Property 
and Development Group capital spend of £31.041m flowing from the refreshed business 
plans; 

5.     Approves the reclassification of the Digital Road Map Programme of activity as an 
Investment Fund; and  

6. Approves the transfer of £10.872m to the ‘Available for Use’ reserve following the reserve 
review to support the MTFS and the Council Plan. 

  
 
6. A426/A4071 Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, Rugby 
 
Councillor Wallace Redford (Portfolio Holder for Transport & Planning) introduced this report which 
sought authority to proceed with the required statutory applications, processes and agreements for 
the preliminary an
[...]
onsiders necessary but only where such changes do not reduce or remove any of the 
current checks and balances on investments included within the Strategy or Business Plan; 
and 

4. Authorises the Strategic Director for Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Property to update the process for BIG Fund assessments as set out in 
Section 4.5 of the report. 

  
 
10. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
11. Exempt Minutes of the 15 December 2022 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 December 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
 
12. Supported Housing - Dispersed Accommodation 
 

Page 11

Page 7 of 8



 

Cabinet 
 
27.01.23 

Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and Community Safety) introduced this 
item and summarised the exempt report. 
  
Resolved that the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
  
 
13. Bermuda Connectivity 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report. 
  
Resolved that the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
  
 
14. Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) Business Plan for 2023 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report. 
  
Resolved that the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
  
 
The meeting rose at 3.05pm 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 12

Page 8 of 8



 

 

Cabinet 
 

16th February 2023 
 

Council Plan 2022-2027 
Integrated Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/23 

 
Period under review: April to December 2022 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet considers and comments on the Quarter 3 organisational 
performance, progress against the Integrated Delivery Plan, management of 
Human Resources and Risk.  

 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report is a retrospective summary of the Council’s performance at the 

end of the third quarter (April - December 2022) against the strategic priorities 
and Areas of Focus set out in the Council Plan 2022-2027. Performance is 
assessed against the Key Business Measures (KBMs) contained within the 
agreed Performance Management Framework.  
 

1.2 Progress against the Integrated Delivery Plan is summarised in Section 3 and 
more fully presented within Appendix 2. 

 
1.3 Management of Human Resources is summarised in Section 4 and the 

summary dashboard is presented in Appendix 3. 
 

1.4 Management of Risk is summarised in Section 5 and more detailed 
information is presented in Appendix 4. 
 

1.5 The paper sets out a combined picture of the Council’s delivery, performance, 
HR, and risk. Officers continue to embed the new approach and performance 
framework, and a number of new measures will not be available for reporting 
until Year End. The format and content of these integrated performance 
reports continues to evolve within the current financial year. Both the 
Performance Management Framework and the Integrated Delivery Plan are 
under review in preparation for the 2023/24 reporting to begin. 
 

1.6 Quarter 3 has seen an improvement in performance compared with the 
Quarter 2 position and is now closer to the Quarter 1 position, although 
assessed against significantly more reported KBMs. The encouraging position 
is in spite of the volatile, uncertain, and high-risk external environment which 
is impacting on resources and the wider economic environment, capacity, and 
uncertainty about a number of key policy areas.  

Page 13

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
1.7 Of the 63 KBMs available for reporting this quarter the followin
[...]
 a level that 
optimizes benefits for all 
users/organizations 

• (Governance and Policy) Increase in 
serious data breaches and/or failure to 
address organisational backlog of Subject 
Access Requests 

• (Communities) Insufficient resources to 
deliver the council plan 

 
 

• (Education) Being unable to deliver Local 
Area SEND Inspection Written Statement of 
Action within required timescales 

• (Education) Impact of Covid on learning 
outcomes 

• (Education) Loss of grant income for Adult 
and Community Learning 

• (Fire and Rescue Services) On Call 
Availability 

• (Fire and Rescue Services) Protection 
Capacity 

• (Fire and Rescue Services) Water Rescue 
Training Inability to effectively maintain 
Firefighter competence using external water 
rescue training facilities. 

• (Adult Social Care) Market Failure and lack of 
sustainability of the care market 

• (Public Health) If ongoing Covid related 
response and recovery priorities for Public 
Health continue to absorb team resources then 
other statutory and priority services can't be 
consistently fulfilled 

• (Business and Customer Services) 
Interruptions to the Customer Service Centre 
due to the transition to a new telephone 
supplier 

• (Communities) Transport and highways 
scheme delays leading to loss of time limited 
funding 

 
 

Page 68

Page 2 of 2



 

 

Cabinet 
 

16 February 2023 
 

Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated 
Scheme and In Year process for school admissions for the 

2024/2025 Academic year 
 

 
 Recommendations 

 
1. That Cabinet approves the Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated 

Scheme and In Year process for school admissions during the 
2024/2025 Academic year, as outlined in Appendix 1, Appendix 2 and 
Appendix 3; and 
 

2. authorises the Strategic Director People, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Education, to approve the Admission 
Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year admission process in 
future years, unless those ar
[...]
l Attainment Working Group Report 
 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes and comments on the progress made by the Educational Attainment 
Member Working Group. 
 

2. Considers for approval the recommendations made by the Member 
Working Group, as set out in Section 3 of the report, and supports the 
development of those recommendations into a costed action plan. 
 

3. Subject to recommendation (2) above, approves the continuation of the 
Member Working Group to enable it to gather further evidence and to 
develop the costed action plan for consideration by Cabinet.  

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 In July 2022, Full Council approved a motion to establish a cross party 

Member Working Group to examine the inequalities in educational attainment 
across Warwickshire. This was in response to the approval by Full Council to 
the State of Warwickshire report, and by Cabinet to the countywide approach 
to Levelling Up. In particular, the State of Warwickshire report had highlighted 
inequality in attainment in education. The Member Working Group was 
therefore established to explore the reasons behind this, and to propose how 
the Council could reduce inequalities and effect positive change. 
 

1.2 Nine members were chosen to be on the Member Working Group, 
representing each of the five borough and district areas and each political 
group. The members were Councillors Brett Beetham, Margaret Bell, Barbara 
Brown, Jonathan Chilvers, Yousef Dahmash, Pete Gilbert, Jan Matecki, Jerry 
Roodhouse and Ian Shenton. Councillor Beetham, who had proposed the 
motion at Full Council to establish the Member Working Group, was elected 
as Chairman. 
 

1.3 Due to the period of national mourning following the death of Her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth II and the need to postpone and subsequently rearrange 
meetings, the timescale for the Member Working Group had to be 
compressed. Nevertheless, members were able to discuss the issues relating 

Page 107

Page 1 of 6 Agen
[...]
 abuse and violence that they are experiencing. 
 

3. Pursuing Perpetrators and Reducing Re-offending: This will be facilitated 
by working collaboratively across the VAWG partnership agencies to 
pursue perpetrators and to engage those who offend in behavioural 
change interventions to stop the harm to victim-survivors, their families and 
the wider community. 
 

4. Strengthening the System: The Strategy will provide the framework to 
continue to strengthen Warwickshire’s partnership response to create a 
whole system approach to tackling VAWG. Working together, 
professionals across the partnership will develop a consistent 
understanding and response to VAWG 

 
1.7 The implementation of the Strategy will be led by the VAWG Strategy Task 

and Finish Group and overseen by the VAWG Board. The Task and Finish 
Group have begun to develop a delivery plan, which will be annually refreshed 
and reviewed by the VAWG Board on a quarterly basis. 

 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There is no direct budget allocated towards the delivery of the VAWG Strategy 
per se, therefore partner agencies will be responsible for delivering and 
financing their relevant actions from the strategy within their own resources, 
and by utilising the opportunities to draw down external funding to assist its 
delivery – for example ‘Safer Streets’ funding2. 
 

2.2 The Council’s contribution is already reflected within the funding allocated 
towards the domestic abuse commissioned services, sexual violence and 
assault support services, the Community Safety Team, and the Domestic 
Abuse Support Team/Caring Dads. 
 

 
2 https://www.gov.uk/government/news/safer-streets-fund-continues-to-make-streets-safer 

Page 114

Page 2 of 6



 

2.3 The Council also receive financial contributions from partners towards the 
delivery of VAWG related activity. This includes contributions from the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) towards the Wa
[...]
 programmes and how 

Warwickshire will address the need 

• Identify and determine the future funding and operational 

arrangements for tackling DA perpetrators in Warwickshire 

• Confirm the current referral process and eligibility criteria for 

each identified programme. Develop a single pathway for 

referrals in the future to ensure individuals access the most 

appropriate programme for them 

• Ensure frontline practitioners are aware of each offer, the 

current referral process and eligibility criteria, and in due course 

the single pathway 

• Confirm the performance framework for each DA perpetrator 

programme and how performance is shared between 

programmes 

• Confirm quality standards and safeguarding arrangements for 

victims associated with each DA perpetrator programme 

• Effectively participate in the VAWG strategy task and finish 

group 

• Report progress back to VAWG board 

 

 

Page 209

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/23
	2 Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Cabinet Quarterly Performance Report Quarter 3

	2 Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/23
	Appendix 2 Cabinet Progress on Integrated Delivery Plan Quarter 3

	2 Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/23
	Appendix 3 Cabinet Management of Human Resources Dashboard
	Overview
	Insights
	Sickness Absence Insight


	2 Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/23
	Appendix 4 Cabinet management of Strategic Risk Quarter 3

	3 Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year process for school a
[...]
refusal.


	3 Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year process for school admissions for the 2024/2025 Academic year
	Appendix 4 for Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year process for school admissions for the 2024/2025 Academic year

	4 Educational Attainment Working Group Report
	5 Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026
	5 Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026
	Appendix 1 for Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026

	5 Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026
	Appendix 2 for Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026

	5 Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026
	Supplementary Appendix 3 for Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026

	5 Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026
	Supplementary Appendix 4 for Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026

	5 Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026
	Supplementary Appendix 5 for Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026

	7 Exempt Minutes of the 27 January 2023 Meeting of Cabinet





Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet

Thursday 16 February 2023

Minutes

Attendance

Committee Members

Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bell

Councillor Peter Butlin

Councillor Andy Crump

Councillor Andy Jenns

Councillor Jeff Morgan

Councillor Heather Timms

Councillor Martin Watson

Officers
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall — Senior Democratic Services Officer
Benjamin Brook, Chief Fire Officer
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director for Governance and Policy
Monica Fogarty, Chief Executive
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance)
Steve Smith, Assistant Director - Commissioning Support Unit
Others Present
Councillor John Holland
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse
1. General
The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting.
(1) Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillors Kam Kaur and Wallace Redford.
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were none.

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 27 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate

ﬁ] Warwickshire
County Council



record.
(4) Public Speaking
None.
2. Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/23

Councillor Andy Jenns introduced the report which asked Cabinet to consider the Quarter 3
organisational performance, progress against the Integrated Delivery Plan and management of
Human Resources and Risk.

This was a retrospective summary of the Council’s performance at the end of the third quarter from
April to December 2022.

Councillor Jenns reminded Members that they had access to the Power Bl Dashboards if they
wanted to drill down into the data in more detail and he noted some of the positive aspects of
performance. These included 99% of Warwickshire Local Welfare Scheme applications being
supported, a decrease in the number of children subject to a Child Protection Plan and the data
relating to the percentage of in year applications that had a school place offered within target
deadlines.

Councillor Jenns also outlined the positive performance relating to the Management of Human
Resources which included the continued decrease in the annual sickness absence rate,
stabilisation of absences attributed to Covid-19 and the successful winter flu vaccination
programme for Council employees.

Councillor Jerry Roodhouse stated that he was pleased to see, via the Children and Young People
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, that investment was beginning to make a difference to services
but noted there was still volatility in the system. He suggested that Cabinet may want to consider
how it approached partnership working, with key partners getting round the table to deliver
solutions and he made reference to Domestic Abuse in particular. He also noted the challenges
that existed with HR and the workforce plan overall.

Councillor Andy Crump thanked him for highlighting the important issue of Domestic Abuse and
referred to the Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy which would be discussed later on the
agenda. He felt this was a great example of multi-agency working and the report detailed the list
of partners and groups set up to tackle it. Councillor Crump recognised that the decrease in the
number of incidents being reported could be for a variety of reasons, but he reiterated the
importance of encouraging individuals to report any instances of abuse.

Councillor Margaret Bell echoed the comments made and reiterated that domestic abuse was
taken very seriously.

Councillor Martin Watson responded to the HR Management data, highlighting the relaunch of the
Warwickshire Supported Employment Service (WSES) which encouraged individuals with learning
disabilities and autism into the workplace and aimed to help over 400 people into paid and
sustainable employment every year. He noted that the performance measures were on track and
improving, and extended his congratulations to the officers involved in this work.

Page 2
Cabinet

16.02.23



The Leader, Councillor Seccombe addressed the meeting reiterating the positive work that
partnership working was achieving across a variety of areas including health. She felt this enabled
officers and Members to work across the sector, allowing time to focus on the issues that mattered
to residents, whilst keeping the work relevant and holding each other to account.

Councillor Jenns thanked everyone for their comments which would be taken on board, and he
proposed the recommendations as laid out.

Resolved that the Quarter 3 organisational performance, progress against the Integrated Delivery
Plan and management of Human Resources and Risk be noted.

3. Determination of Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year process
for school admissions for the 2024/2025 Academic year

Councillor Jeff Morgan introduced the report which sought approval for the Admission
Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year process for school admissions during the
2024/25 Academic Year.

The report also sought authorisation for the Strategic Director People to approve the Admission
Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year admission process in future years, in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Education.

Councillor Morgan explained the purpose of the report, which was an annual requirement, detailing
the process for handling admissions. He signposted Members to the minor changes proposed for
2024/25 and advised that responses to the consultation had been low.

There were no questions or comments on the report.
Resolved that

1) the Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year process for school
admissions during the 2024/2025 Academic year, as outlined in Appendix 1, Appendix 2 and
Appendix 3, are approved; and

2) the Strategic Director for People is authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Education, to approve the Admission Arrangements, Co-ordinated Scheme and In Year
admission process in future years, unless those arrangements or schemes are subject to
consultation as outlined in Section 1.

4. Educational Attainment Working Group Report

Councillor Bell outlined the report which presented the progress and recommendations made by
the Educational Attainment Member Working Group.

The Group had been established to examine the inequalities in educational attainment across
Warwickshire, following submission of a motion to Full Council in July 2022.

Councillor Bell provided some background to the Group which had been chaired by Councillor
Brett Beetham and explained that the Group’s work had been held up slightly due to the period of
national mourning. She explained that whilst the Group had made good progress, it was felt that

Page 3
Cabinet

16.02.23



further discussions were required and the report requested permission for the Group to continue to
meet. She highlighted the next steps that the Group hoped to make as detailed on page 110 of
the document pack. These included visits to schools, a focus on mental health support in schools
and encouraging the take up of free school meals.

Councillor Seccombe expressed her thanks to the Group for taking on the work.

Councillor Morgan added his support to the report and agreed that it was important to get
underneath the data and find out where the problems really were. He also suggested that the
George Eliot School in Nuneaton was a good example of a school that had improved from
‘requires improvement’ to ‘good’ under Ofsted.

Councillor Bell thanked Members for their support and proposed the recommendations as laid out.
Resolved that

1) the progress made by the Educational Attainment Member Working Group, be noted;

2) the recommendations made by the Member Working Group, as set out in Section 3 of the
report are approved, and the development of those recommendations into a costed action plan
is supported; and

3) the continuation of the Member Working Group is approved, to enable it to gather further
evidence and to develop the costed action plan for consideration by Cabinet.

5. Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026

The report presented the Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy
2023-2026 replacing the previous strategy which had covered the period 2015-2018.

Councillor Bell introduced the report and explained that this work followed on from a report
considered at the last Cabinet meeting relating to the Warwickshire Safe Accommodation
Strategy. She referred to the updated VAWG strategy published by Government in 2021 and
explained that Warwickshire had responded with their own, local version. She highlighted the
focus on the delivery of four key priorities and objectives which included Prioritising Prevention,
Supporting Victims, Pursuing Perpetrators and Reducing Re-offending and Strengthening the
System. The report advised that implementation of the Strategy would be led by the VAWG
Strategy Task and Finish Group and overseen by the VAWG Board.

Councillor Crump endorsed the report and gave credit to the officers and partnership working
demonstrated. He highlighted the multi-agency approach as outlined in paragraph 2.3 of the
report. He reminded everyone present of the damage and devastation that domestic abuse
caused and the impact on families, carers and communities. Paragraph 2.7 of the report detailed
funding via the Government’s Safer Streets initiative and Councillor Crump explained that the total
figure should be amended to read £375,000.

Councillor Roodhouse welcomed the report and supported the direction of travel. He went on to
highlight that domestic abuse towards males should not be lost sight of and, whilst he recognised
that occurrences were lower, coercive behaviour could be experienced on both sides of a
relationship.

Page 4
Cabinet

16.02.23



Councillor Seccombe agreed with the comments made and recognised the investment committed
to supporting the service. She agreed with the comments made by Councillor Roodhouse and
noted that there were other victim groups, rarely discussed including the abuse of parents by
children. She referred to the definition of VAWG on page 128 of the report and recognised that
there was a trend of change that everyone needed to be aware of. Councillor Seccombe
concluded by encouraging open discussions with partners which would enable the Council to
address the safety of residents in Warwickshire. She thanked both portfolio holders and the
officers involved for their work.

Councillor Crump thanked everyone for their support and reminded them that domestic violence
could occur in any relationship including same sex relationships.

Resolved that the Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026 is
approved.

6. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information

Resolved:

That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the item mentioned below on the
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.

7. Exempt Minutes of the 27 January 2023 Meeting of Cabinet

The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate

record.

The meeting ended at 14:22

Page 5
Cabinet

16.02.23



